

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/20/2023 11:17 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 101810-0

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DARRY DAQUAN SMALLEY,

Petitioner.

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

On Appeal From Pierce County Superior Court  
The Hon. Jerry Costello, Presiding

---

NEIL M. FOX  
Attorney for Petitioner  
WSBA No. 15277  
2125 Western Ave. Suite 330  
Seattle WA 98121

Phone: (206) 728-5440  
Email: [nf@neilfoxlaw.com](mailto:nf@neilfoxlaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
1. <u>INTRODUCTION</u> .....	1
B. <u>SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW</u> .....	2
1. <i>Avington’s Narrow Holding</i> .....	2
2. <i>Smalley’s Situation Is Different Than     Avington’s, and Smalley Raises an Issue     that Avington Did Not Properly Raise</i> .....	5
3. <i>This Court’s Rejection of a Hyper-Technical     Analysis of the Trial Court’s Ruling Below     Supports Review of the <u>Schaffer</u> Issue</i> .....	11
C. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	15
Statutory Appendix	
Certificate of Service	

**TABLE OF CASES**

**Page**

***Washington Cases***

*In re Personal Restraint of Maxfield*, 133 Wn.2d 332,  
945 P.2d 196 (1997)..... 12

*State v. Avington*, \_\_\_ Wn.3d. \_\_\_, \_\_\_ P.3d \_\_\_ (No.  
101398-1, Sept. 28, 2023) ..... *passim*

*State v. Chambers*, 197 Wn. App. 96,  
387 P.3d 1108 (2016)..... 8,11

*State v. Coryell*, 197 Wn.2d 397, 483 P.3d 98 (2021). 2,3,10,13

*State v. Rodriguez*, COA No. 84205-6-I (10/23/23)  
(unpub.)..... 10

*State v. Schaffer*, 135 Wn.2d 355,  
957 P.2d 214 (1998)..... *passim*

*State v. Waits*, 200 Wn.2d 507, 520 P.3d 49 (2022) ..... 12

*State v. Workman*, 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978) ..... 9

***Statutes, Constitutional Provisions, Rules and Other  
Authority***

RAP 1.2..... 14

RAP 12.1..... 11

RAP 13.4..... 11,12,14

RAP 13.7.....	9,11
RAP 18.17.....	16
RCW 9A.04.010.....	6
RCW 9A.36.021.....	6
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	15
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	12,15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	12,15
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3.....	12,15
Wash. Const. art. I, § 21.....	15
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	12,15
Wash. Const. art. I, § 24.....	15
